



Reaccredited by NAAC 'A' Grade, CGPA: 3.18 (Affiliated to S.N.D.T. Women's University)

MENTOR MENTEE SCHEME (PARIS-SPARSHA YOJANA)

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU)
BETWEEN

SATYAM FASHION INSNTITUTE, NOIDA
&
VANITA INSTITUTE OF FASHION AND DESIGN, VARANASI

FOR
Improving Overall Excellence of Mentee Institution in Teaching
Learning and Evaluation

&

Guidance & Support for Assessment and Accreditation Process

C-56 A/14 & 15, Sector - 62 Noida-201309, (U.P.), India Ph.: 0120-4242805, 0120-4540130

Website: www.satyamfashion.ac.in E-mail: info@satyamfashion.ac.in



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter called as the 'MOU") is entered into on this Twenty Third day of September, Two Thousand and Twenty Four (23.09.2024), by and

Between

Satyam Fashion Institute, C-56 A/ 14 & 15, Sector 62, Noida - 201309, (MENTOR INSTITUTION), the First Party represented herein by its PRINCIPAL (Dr. Vandana Jaglan) /VICE PRINCIPAL (Dr. Neetu Malhotra) (hereinafter referred as 'First Party', the institution which expression, unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context shall include its successors-in-office, administrators and assigns).

AND

Vanita Institute of Fashion and Design, C-27/272, Kashi Anathalaya Association, Lahurbir, Varanasi - 221002 (MENTEE INSTITUTION), the Second Party, and represented herein by its, PRINCIPAL (Ms. Priti Agrawal) (hereinafter referred to as "Second Party", which expression, unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context shall include its successors-in-office, administrators and assigns).

(First Party and Second Party are hereinafter jointly referred to as 'Parties' and individually as 'Party') as

WHEREAS:

- A) Satyam Fashion Institute the First Party is a Higher Educational Institution affiliated to SNDT Women's University, Mumbai unaided by State Government.
- B) Vanita Institute of Fashion and Design- the Second Party is a Higher Educational Institution affiliated to SNDT Women's University, Mumbai un-aided by State Government.
- C) First Party & Second Party believe that collaboration and co-operation between themselves will promote more effective use of each of their resources, and provide each of them with enhanced opportunities.
- D) The Parties intent to cooperate and focus their efforts on cooperation in overall excellence in teaching learning and evaluation
- E) Both Parties, being legal entities in themselves desire to sign this MOU for advancing their mutual interests.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL UNDERSTANDING SET FORTH IN THIS MOU, THE PARTIES HERE TO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

CLAUSE 1: CO-OPERATION

Both Parties are united by common interests and objectives, and they shall establish channels of communication and co-operation that will promote and advance their respective operations within the Institution and its related wings. The Parties shall keep each other informed of potential opportunities and shall share all information that may be relevant to secure additional opportunities for one another.

First Party and Second Party co-operation will facilitate effective utilization of the intellectual capabilities of the faculty of First Party providing significant inputs to Second Party in developing suitable teaching/training systems, keeping in mind the needs of the region of Mentee Institution.

The general terms of co-operation shall be governed by this MOU. The Parties shall cooperate with each other and shall, as promptly as is reasonably practical, enter into all relevant agreements, deeds and documents (the 'Definitive Documents") as may be required to give effect to the actions contemplated in terms of this MOU. The term of Definitive Documents shall be mutually decided between the Parties. Along with the Definitive Documents, this MOU shall represent the entire understanding as to the subject matter hereof and shall supersede any prior understanding between the Parties on the subject matter hereof.

CLAUSE 2: SCOPE OF THE MOU

The budding graduates from the institutions could play a key role in, excellence innovation and competitiveness. Both parties believe that close co-operation between the two would be of major benefit to the student community to enhance their knowledge.

Curriculum Design: First Party will give valuable inputs to the second Party in teaching/ training methodology and suitably customization of the curriculum so that the students fit into the industrial scenario of their region meaningfully.

Training & Visits: Interaction amongst the teachers and students of both institutions will give an insight in to the latest developments/requirements of the higher education; the First Party to permit the Faculty and Students of the Second Party to visit its institutional facilities and also involve in training programs about teaching, learning and evaluation for the Second Party. The training and exposure provided to students and faculty through this association will build confidence and prepare the students to have a smooth transition from there rural background to working career. The First Party will provide its labs/workshops/libraries for the hands-on training of the learners of the Second Party as per the availability of the facilities.

Research and Development: Both Parties have agreed to carry out the joint research activities in the fields of designing

Capacity development Programs: First Party to train the students and teachers of second Party on the emerging trends in higher education in order to bridge the skill gap and make them industry ready.

Guest Lectures: First Party to extend the necessary support to deliver guest lectures to the students of the Second Party (inter alia, by video conferencing) on the relevant topics/trends and in house requirements.

Faculty Development Programs: First Party to train the Faculties of Second Party for imparting training, in new pedagogies, innovative assessment and research methodology and other relevant topics.

Placement of Trained Students: First Party will actively engage to help the delivery of the soft skills and support in placement of students of the Second Party.

Guidance on Assessment and Accreditation Process: First Party will provide Guidance on Assessment and Accreditation Process by arranging Seminars/Workshops/Visits. They will also guide on NAAC process, Documentation required, Role of IQAC in quality enhancement of the institution leading to completion of NAAC process.

Funding: The funding for the Scheme shall be followed as mentioned in the Mentor-Mentee Guidelines prepared by the State Government. First Party and Second Party as joint venture will be raising the required funds through Institutional Social Responsibility (ISR) or Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR).

CLAUSE 3: REPORTING

Both parties will submit monthly/quarterly report to District Level Committee, University Level Committee, Director, Technical Education and RUSA (Maharashtra) about the activities

CLAUSE 4: VALIDITY

This Agreement will be valid until it is expressly terminated by either Party on mutually agreed terms and prior written permission from the competent authority of University) during which period Vanita Institute of Fashion and Design, the Second Party, as the case may be, will take effective steps for implementation of this MOU.

Both Parties may terminate this MOU upon 30 calendar days notice in writing. In the event of termination, both parties must discharge their obligations

Any divergence or difference derived from the interpretation or application of the MoU shall be resolved by arbitration between the parties as per the Arbitration Act, 1996. The place of the arbitration shall be at District Head Quarters of the First Party. This undertaking is to be construed in accordance with Indian Law with exclusive jurisdiction in the Courts of Noida.

CLAUSE 5: DURATION OF MOU

Duration of MoU shall be of minimum one year or till the completion of NAAC process of Second Party.

AGREED ON: 23/09/2024

Name of Mentor Institution

Dr. Vandana Jaglan Principal

Satyam Fashion Institute

C-56, A/14 d 15. Stator-41 VOIDA -201305

Authorized Signatory

Name of Mentor Institution

Dr. Neetu Malhotra Vice Principal & IQAC Coordinator Satyam Fashion Institute

IQAC Coordinator Satyam Fashion Institute C-56A/14 & 15, Sector-62 Nolda- 201309

Authorized Signatory

Name Mentee Institution

Ms. Priti Agrawal Principal Vanita Institute of Fashion and Design

Authorized Signatory

Name Mentee Institution

Ms. Boby **HOD & IQAC Coordinator** Vanita Institute of Fashion and Design

Authorized Signatory

Name of Mentor Institution - Satyam Fashion Institute	Name of Mentee Institution - Vanita Institute of Fashion and Design
Address - C-56 A/ 14 & 15, Sector 62, Noida - 201309	Address - C-27/272, Kashi Anathalaya Association, Lahurbir, Varanasi - 221002
Contact Details – 1. Dr. Vandana Jaglan (Principal) – 9810498807	Contact Details - 1. Ms. Priti Agrawal (Principal) - 9415269041
2. Dr. Neetu Malhotra (Vice Principal & IQAC Coordinator) - 9810550423	2. Ms. Boby Singh (HOD & IQAC Coordinator) – 8299876994, 8960375448
E-mails: 1. vandana.jaglan@satyamfashion.ac.in	E-mails:
2. neetu.malhotra@satyamfashion.ac.in	 pritiagrawal38@gmail.com boby.vifd@gmail.com
Web: www.satyamfashion.ac.in	Web: <u>www.vifd.in</u>

Witness 1:

Witness 1:

Witness 2:

Thing

Witness 2:



INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of Uttar Pradesh

e-Stamp

Certificate No.

Certificate Issued Date

Account Reference

Unique Doc. Reference

Purchased by

Description of Document

Property Description

Consideration Price (Rs.

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

IN-UP70960682104610V

SHOLL SHOLL

27-Jul-2023 10:31 AM

NEWIMPACO (SV)/ up14016304/ GAUTAMBUDDH

SUBIN-UPUP1401630437131659313107V

SATYAM FASHION INSTITUTE

Article 5 Agreement or Memorandum of an agreement

C-56 A/14 AND 15, SECTOR-62, NOIDA U.P-201309

SATYAM FASHION INSTITUTE

Not Applicable

SATYAM FASHION INSTITUTE

(One Hundred only)

सत्यमेव जयते

7100



IN-UP70960682104610V

Please write or type below this line

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING On Exchange of Faculty, Students and Staff for Academia, Education, Workshops/Seminars BETWEEN

Simo

SATYAM SCHOOL OF JOURNALISM AND MASS COMMUNICATION under the aegis of SFI, having its correspondence address: C-56 A /14 & 15, Sector-62, Noida

AND



Smt. Devilaben Mehta Department of B. A. (Mass Media) Of Smt. P. N. Doshi Women's College, Cama Lane, Ghatkopar (west), Mumbai Place: Noida

Date: 01st August 2023

Statutory Alert:

 The authenticity of this Stamp certificate should be verified at yown shoilestamp com' or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Holding Any discrepancy in the details on this Certificate and as available on the website / Mobile App renders it invalid.

The onus of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate
 In case of any discrepancy please inform the Competent Authority.



SATYAM SCHOOL OF JOURNALISM AND MASS COMMUNICATION

SSJMC, believes the tagline "Educate every girl for a better future" and it gives them wings to fly for a better tomorrow.

This is one of the sought after girls colleges in Delhi-NCR to provide best professional career oriented education. It has been molding the destiny of students for a better tomorrow through a combination of values, skills and knowledge. Satyam School of Journalism & Mass Communication, Noida under aegis of SFI, Affiliated to SNDT women's University, Mumbai is providing 3 years Bachelor Degree Course in Journalism and Mass Communication and 02 years Master Degree Course in Media and Communications for female students in Delhi-NCR region.

This Memorandum of Understanding made on 01st August 2023

BY AND BETWEEN:

SATYAM CHARITABLE TRUST, Having its address at C-56A / 14 & 15, Sector-62, Noida (U.P)

Smt. P. N. Doshi Women's College, situated at Cama Lane, Ghatkopar (west), Mumbai Smt. P. N. Doshi Women's College is one of its kind, which takes pride in caring for the underprivileged and nurturing good human beings. The vision of our Institution is to Educate, Enlighten and Empower girls. We strive to motivate the weak, address the average and challenge the gifted. The founders of this institution subscribed to the maxim of 'Beti Bachao, Beti Padhao'. In the institution, education is provided to nearly 5000 girls through the Junior colleges, Degree colleges, Professional Courses, Post Graduate Departments as well as Career Institute. The guidance and vibrant learning atmosphere provided by our well qualified teachers help students respond to stimulating

Each of the parties hereto is referred to individually as "Party" and collectively as "Parties".

NOW THEREFORE in recognition of these above-mentioned facts, IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and between the Parties as follows

The Parties have agreed to enter into this Agreement on such Terms & Conditions as are mentioned herein below.

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Objective of MOU:

The objectives of MOU are:

- to provide and enhance expression and sharing of knowledge amongst peer students from two different institutions.
- To develop the student understanding from professional aspects.
- To exchange faculty proficiency.
- To access the students on a common criterion.

About the Faculty and Students Exchange Program: Under this Memorandum of Understanding it is stated that Faculties of both the Educational Institutions will conduct collaborative activities to share their knowledge and Ideas with the students from B. A. (Mass Media) Department.

Workshops/Seminars: To organize jointly seminars, conferences, training program or workshops on topics of mutual interest and to invite each other's faculty, student and staff to participate therein

Period of agreement

For 3 academic years 2023/24 to 2025/26; in order to deliver these unmatched benefits every year to your students in a structured & fruitful manner.

Declaration:

For Smt. Devilaben Mehta Dept. of

B. A. (Mass Media),

Smt. P. N. Doshi Women's College,

Name: Dr. Asha Menon

Email: principalspndoshi@gmail.com coordinatorbamm@spndoshi.com Contact Number: 9819800508

For Satyam School of Journalism and Mass Communication

Name: Priyanka Sarkar

Email: satyammassmedia@gmail.com

Contact Number: 9716662558

Authorized Signatory:

Authorized Stamp

Name of Witness: Dr. Nimisha Kambli

Designation of Witness: Coordinator,

B. A. (Mass Media)

Signature of Witness:

Authorized Stamp

Name of Witness: Ms. Charu Ahluwalia

Designation of Witness: Course Coordinator

Signature of Witness:



Page 3 of 3